Client Code: ASZNCA.005T

**40.00 DA**H:\DOCS\LXH\LXH-1537.DOC 091003

RECO

09-22-2003

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF PATE	NTS	. /	4
---------------------------------------	-----	-----	---

102555271

iginal documents or copy thereof.

1.	my marriaghts)	Name and address of receiving party:	
	Anabolic Laboratories, Inc.  9.15.	Name: AstraZeneca AB Street Address: Vastra Malarehamnen 9, S-151 85 City: Sodertalje Country: Sweden	
	() Individual () Association () General Partnership () Limited Partnership (X) Corporation - California () Other:  Additional name(s) of conveying party attached? () Yes (X) No	() Individual () Association () General Partnership () Limited Partnership (X) Company - Swedish () Other:  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (X) Yes () No  (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? () Yes (X) No	
3.	Nature of conveyance:	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
	<ul><li>(X) Assignment</li><li>() Merger</li><li>() Security Agreement</li></ul>	a Trademark Application No(s):	
	() Change of Name () Other:	b. Trademark Registration No: 1807883  Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X)	
	Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution es in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in bove) 06/12/00	Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X). No	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40	
	Name: Steven J. Nataupsky KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP Customer No. 20,995	<ul><li>() Enclosed</li><li>(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li></ul>	
	Internal Address: Fourteenth Floor Street Address: 2040 Main Street	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410	
	City: Irvine State: CA ZIP: 92614 Attorney's Docket No.: ASZNCA.005T	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.	
6.	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1		
9.	Statement and signature.		
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.		
	Name of Person Signing Signature	Septe-ber 10, 2003	
Tota	al number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documen	nt: 4	
Mai	il documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to	o:	
17/200	Director, U.S. Paten	nt Recordation Services t and Trademark Office	
 	Alevandria V	3ox 1450 /A 22313-1450	

## **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Steven J. Nataupsky of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, 2040 Main Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor, Irvine, CA 92614, is hereby designated AstraZeneca AB representative upon whom notices of proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") is effective as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2000, by and between Anabolic Laboratories, Inc., a California corporation having a place of business at 26021 Commercentre Drive, Lake Forest, CA 92631 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), and AstraZeneca AB, a Swedish company, having a place of business at Vastra Malarehamnen 9, S-151 85, Sodertalje, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the owner of the service mark listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, trade name rights, causes of action, and the right to recover for past infringement (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Trademark");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the federal trademark registration relating to the Trademark listed in Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Registration");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and sells to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the following:

- (1) the Trademark set forth in Schedule A; and
- (2) the Registration set forth in Schedule B;

together with the goodwill symbolized by said Trademark and said Registration;

Executed at Lake Forest, California, this Amanday of June, 2000.

Jane Brown

Anabolic Laboratories, Inc.

## SCHEDULES TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE A

Mark: NEXIUM

**SCHEDULE B** 

Federal Trademark Registration:

MARK

NEXIUM

**RECORDED: 09/15/2003** 

REG. NO. 1807883 REG. DATE November 30, 1993 INTL. CLASS

35

H:\DOCS\SJN\SJN-4073.DOC 060900